
1 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Swyddog Cyswllt: 
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345 
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
At: Cyng Tony Sharps (Cadeirydd) 

Y Cynghorwyr: Glyn Banks, David Cox, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Ralph Small, Martin White and Andy Williams 
+ 2 swyddi gwag llafur 

Dydd Gwener, 4 Hydref 2019 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd, 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod Pwyllgor Trwyddedu y Fflint a fydd yn cael ei 
gynnal am 10.00 am Dydd Iau, 10fed Hydref, 2019 yn Ystafell Bwyllgor Delyn, 
Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug CH7 6NA i ystyried yr eitemau canlynol 
 

R H A G L E N 
 
1 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD  

 Pwrpas: Penodi Is-Gadeirydd ar gyfer y Pwyllgor.  

 

2 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 Pwrpas: I dderbyn unrhyw ymddiheuriadau. 
 

3 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD (GAN GYNNWYS DATGANIADAU CHWIPIO)  

 Pwrpas: I dderbyn unrhyw ddatganiad o gysylltiad a chynghori’r aelodau 
yn unol a hynny. 

 

4 COFNODION (Tudalennau 3 - 6) 

 Pwrpas: I gadarnhau, fel cofnod cywir gofnodion y cyfarfod ar 13eg 
Chwefror, 2019. 

 

5 CYNNYDD YN FFIOEDD CERBYDAU HACNI (Tudalennau 7 - 16) 

 Pwrpas: I ystyried cais a wnaed gan y fasnach Cerbydau Hacni i 
gynyddu’r ffioedd taladwy uchaf sy’n daladwy gan y cyhoedd ar 
gyfer taith mewn Cerbyd Hacni. 

 

6 HYFFORDDIANT DIOGELU AR GYFER GYRWYR A GWEITHREDWYR 
CERBYDAU HURIO PREIFAT A CHERBYDAU HACNI (Tudalennau 17 - 20) 

Pecyn Dogfen Gyhoeddus



2 
 

 Pwrpas: I Aelodau nodi’r adroddiad mewn perthynas â’r hyfforddiant 
diogelu gorfodol a oedd wedi ei gymeradwyo’n gynharach gan y 
Pwyllgor Trwyddedu. 

 

Yn gywir 
 

 
Robert Robins 

Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 

 
 
 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE  
13TH FEBRUARY 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 13th February 2019.   
 
PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman) 
Councillors: Glyn Banks, David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Rob Davies, Chris 
Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Brian Lloyd and Martin White. 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Ted Palmer, Mike Reece and Ralph Small. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Community and Business Protection Manager, Licensing Team Leader, 
Solicitor and Team Leader - Democratic Services. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None were received. 
 
15. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November had been circulated with 
the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

 
16. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: IMPROVING PUBLIC 

TRANSPORT 
 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the Welsh Government 
Consultation: Improving Public Transport report which sought consideration of 
the draft response to questions 22 to 38 of the consultation. 

 
Welsh Government (WG) had prepared a White Paper, entitled 

‘Improving Public Transport’, setting out changes to how public transport, 
including taxi services, would be delivered in the future. 

 
The purpose of the consultation was to seek views on the WG 

legislative proposals for reforming the planning and delivery of local bus 
services in Wales, together with the licensing of taxis and private hire vehicles 
(PHV’s).  The intention of the proposals was to: 

 

 Provide the flexibility to better respond to local public transport 
needs; and 

 Ensure consistency and co-ordination of bus service delivery 
and a more modern approach to taxi/PHV licensing. 

Tudalen 3

Eitem ar gyfer y Rhaglen 4



WG indicated that their preferred option constituted implementation of 
the following four proposals, also known as ‘Option A’. 

 

 Proposal 1: the standardisation of taxi and PHV standards 
between the twenty two local authorities in Wales; 

 Proposal 2: the inability to take enforcement action against 
vehicles operating ‘out of area’; 

 Proposal 3: the difficulty in sharing relevant information in 
relation to safeguarding; and 

 Proposal 4: that the existing taxi and PHV licensing functions of 
the twenty two Welsh local authorities should be redirected to a 
single national licensing authority.  The national authority would 
be joint transport authority (JTA). 

 
WG had also put forward an ‘Option B’ for consideration, which would 

include the implementation of proposals 1-3 above, without proposal 4.   
 
Proposal 1- Questions 22-27 of the consultation addressed the 

introduction of national standards.  The Council was in agreement that the 
setting of national standards would benefit the current licensing regime, and 
the response reflected that opinion. 

 
Proposal 2: Questions 28-30 addressed enforcement and the proposal 

to allow a licensing authority to take enforcement action against any vehicle 
operating in its area.  The Council was in agreement that the power to 
suspend a vehicle operating in its area where it caused a direct threat to 
public safety would be welcome, but that any further action should be taken 
by the home authority.  By doing this, the Council would remove the 
immediate risk to the public and report the matter back to the home authority. 

 
Proposal 3: Questions 31 and 32 addressed information sharing for the 

purposes of safeguarding, which the Council agreed was critical. 
 
Proposal 4: Questions 33- 38 addressed the WG proposal to redirect 

all existing taxi functions away from local authorities and into a national 
licensing authority.  The Council did not agree to the proposal.  There was no 
evidence to support the need to redirect the function away from local 
authorities and there was no detail in the White Paper to explain how the JTA 
would undertake the licensing function.   

 
Councillor White commented on WG identifying issues with the current 

regime, such as inconsistent standards across local authorities.  The 
Licensing Team Leader explained that Flintshire standards were high and 
robust. 

 
In response to a comment from Councillor Chris Dolphin, the Licensing 

Team Leader said the issue of safeguarding would not be at a cost, it was 
about not currently having the ability to share information across different local 
authorities and having a mechanism in place to enable that to happen. 

 

Tudalen 4



Councillor Banks welcomed the report and said the responses outlined 
were common sense which he hoped WG would listen to. 

 
Members supported the draft response to questions 22-38 of the 

consultation. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the draft response to questions 22-38 of the consultation be 

supported; and 
 
(b) That Members did not have anything further they wished to add to the 

draft response. 
 
17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 
 There were no members of the press or public present.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.32am)  
 
 
 

 
………………………. 

Chairman 
 

Tudalen 5



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn bwrpasol



 

 

 

MEETING 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Thursday, 10 October 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Hackney Carriage Fare Increase 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer, Planning, Environment and Economy 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

For Members to consider a request made by the Hackney Carriage trade to increase 
the maximum chargeable fares payable by the public for Hackney Carriage 
journeys.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That Members consider the content of the report and approve the increase 
to the Hackney Carriage Fares, for implementation on 1st January 2020 
following a suitable consultation. 
 

2 If any objections are received following the publication of a public notice, 
Members are asked to consider the delegation of this matter to the Licensing 
Sub Committee for consideration. 
 

 

 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FARE INCREASE 
 

1.01 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides that a district council may fix the maximum rate of fares within the 
Borough, and all other charges in connection with the hire of a Hackney 
Carriage vehicle. This is done by means of a table of fares.  
 

Tudalen 7

Eitem ar gyfer y Rhaglen 5



1.02 Private Hire vehicles are able to set their own fares and therefore are not 
the subject of this report. 
 

1.03 Any member of the licensed Hackney Carriage trade may request that a 
review of fares and charges takes place. 
 

1.04 The Licensing Section have received a request from the Manager at a 
Private Hire Operator firm which uses a Hackney Carriage vehicle within its 
fleet. The request cites the cost of living, and rising fuel and insurance costs 
as the reason for the review. 
 

1.05 The current fares were approved in 2008, and there have been no changes 
to the fares since that date. The current fares are shown at Appendix A. 
 

1.06 Private Hire and Taxi Monthly magazine publish a monthly table of taxi fares 
throughout the UK. Flintshire are currently listed at number 334 out of 362 
UK wide Local Authorities. The list is shown at Appendix B. 
 

1.07 The proposed fees are shown at Appendix C. 
 

1.08 Licensed Hackney Carriages must be equipped with a taxi meter which must 
be calibrated to the maximum fares and charges approved by the Council. 
As the approved fare is a maximum, drivers may charge less if they wish. It 
is an offence to exceed the approved scale of fares. 
 

1.09 The proposed fees would bring Flintshire in line with the agreed fares within 
Gwynedd.  
 

1.10 To put the fare increase into perspective, there are currently only four 
licensed Hackney Carriage vehicles within Flintshire. 
 

 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

2.01 There are no implications for Flintshire County Council, however, there are 
to passengers and proprietors of Hackney Carriage vehicles. 
 

 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT 
 

3.01 Local Authorities have a discretionary power to determine Hackney Carriage 
fares under s.65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 
 

3.02 When a district council make or vary a table of fares, they shall publish in at 
least one local newspaper circulating in the district, a notice setting out the 
table of fares or the variation thereof, and specifying the period, which shall 
not be less than 14 days from the date of first publication of the notice within 
which objections to the table of fares or variation can be made. 
 

3.03 If no objection to a table of fares or variation is duly made within the period 
specified in the notice, or if all objections so made are withdrawn, the table 

Tudalen 8



of fares or variations shall come into operation on the date of expiration of 
the period specified in the notice, or the date of withdrawal of the objection 
or, if more than one, of the last objection, whichever is the later. 
 

3.04 If any objection is duly made, the Council shall set a further date, not more 
than two months after the specified date on which the table of fares shall 
come into force with or without modifications as decided by them after 
consideration of the objections. 
 

3.05 There is no right of appeal against the fares once set. 
 

 

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.01 None 
 

 

5.00 APPENDICES 
 

5.01 Appendix A – current table of fares – 2008 
Appendix B – table of UK taxi fares 
Appendix C – proposed fares - 2020 
 

 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

6.01 Contact Officer: Gemma Potter 
Telephone: 01352 703371 
E-mail: gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

7.01 Hackney Carriage – Black cab style taxi or purpose built vehicle which have 
distinguishable features and can be hailed from the street 
 
Private Hire – a type of licensed vehicle which can only be booked through 
a licensed operator. 
 
Private Hire Operator – the person who holds a licence to allow bookings 
for Private Hire vehicles to be taken. 
 

 

Tudalen 9

mailto:gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn bwrpasol



                                    Flintshire County Council    Cyngor Sir y Fflint 
                      Hackney Carriage Licensing  - Table of Fares    Trwyddedu Cerbydau Hacnai – Tabl Prisiau 
 

Licensing Section         Is-adran Trwyddedu 
Environment & Regeneration       Yr Amgylchedd ac Adfywio 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF                                                         Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug, Sir y Fflint, CH7 6NF 
 

Notice is hereby given under Section 65 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the County Council have made 

the undermentioned table of fares for Hackney Carriages: 
 

RATE 1 

Journeys not exceeding 1 mile £  3.10 

Journeys exceeding 1 mile, for the first mile £  3.10 

For each subsequent 216 yards or part thereof 
 

£  0.20 

WAITING TIME 

For each 1 minute or uncompleted part thereof £  0.20 

For 1 hour 
 

£12.00 

EXTRA CHARGES 

Luggage £  0.20 

For each person in excess of 2 (children under 5 yrs of 
age exempt) 

£  0.15 

Animals (except Guide Dogs) £  0.50 

Soilage                                                                  (up to) 
 

£50.00 

RATE 2 

a) 
b) 
c) 

Journeys between 12:00 midnight and 6:00am 
Journeys ending outside the borough 
Pre-booked journeys 

Rate 1 
& 10% 
(=£3.41) 

RATE 3 

For journeys anytime on statutory Bank Holidays 
Excluding Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Years Day 
(including 24 December and 31 December at any time 

Rate 1 
& 50% 
(=£4.65) 

RATE 4 

For journeys any time on Christmas Day, Boxing Day & 
New Year’s Day 

Rate 1 
& 100% 
(=£6.20) 

Hysbysir trwy hyn fod y Cyngor Sir wedi cynhyrchu’r tabl prisiau 
canlynol ar gyfer cerbydau Hacnai, o dan Adran 65 Deddf 

Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976: 
 

CYFRADD 1 

Siwrneiau heb fod yn hirach nag 1 filltir £  3.10 

Siwrneiau sy’n fwy na 1 filltir, am y filltir gyntaf £  3.10 

Am bob 216 llath ar ôl hynny neu ran o hynny 
 

£  0.20 

AMSER AROS 

Am bob 1 funud neu ran anghyflawn o hynny £  0.20 

Am 1 awr 
 

£12.00 

COSTAU YCHWANEGOL 

Bagiau  £  0.20 

Unrhyw unigolion ychwanegol ar ôl 2 o bobl (ac eithrio 
plant dan 5 oed) 

£  0.15 

Anifeiliaid (ac eithrio cŵn tywys) £  0.50 

Baeddu’r cerbyd                                                (hyd at) 
 

£50.00 

CYFRADD 2 

a) 
b) 
c) 

Siwrneiau rhwng 12:00 canol nos a 6:00am 
Siwrneiau sy’n gorffen y tu allan i’r fwrdeistref 
Siwrneiau wedi’u harchebu o flaen llaw 

Cyfradd 
1 a 10% 
(=£3.41) 

CYFRADD 3 

Siwrneiau ar unrhyw adeg ar wyliau banc statudol heb 
gynnwys Dydd Nadolig, Gŵyl San Steffan a Dydd Calan 
(gan gynnwys 24 Rhagfyr a 31 Rhagfyr ar unrhyw adeg) 

Cyfradd 
1 a 50% 
(=£4.65) 

CYFRADD 4 

Siwrneiau ar unrhyw adeg ar Ddydd Nadolig, Gŵyl San 
Steffan a Dydd Calan 

Cyfradd 1 
a 100% 

(=£6.20) 

 

T
udalen 11



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn bw
rpasol



Tudalen 13



Tudalen 14



                                    Flintshire County Council    Cyngor Sir y Fflint 
                      Hackney Carriage Licensing  - Table of Fares    Trwyddedu Cerbydau Hacnai – Tabl Prisiau 
 

Licensing Section          Is-adran Trwyddedu 
Planning, Environment and Economy       Cynllunio, Amgylchedd ac Economi 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NR                                                         Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug, Sir y Fflint, CH7 6NF 
 

Notice is hereby given under Section 65 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the County Council have made 

to the undermentioned table of fares for Hackney Carriages: 
 

RATE 1 

Journeys not exceeding 1 mile £  3.60 

Journeys exceeding 1 mile, for the first mile £  3.10 

For each subsequent 216 yards or part thereof 
 

£  0.30 

WAITING TIME 

For each 1 minute or uncompleted part thereof £  0.30 

For 1 hour 
 

£18.00 

EXTRA CHARGES 

Luggage £  0.30 

For each person in excess of 2 (children under 5 yrs of 
age exempt) 

£  0.40 

Animals (except Guide Dogs) £  1.20 

Soilage                                                                  (up to) 
 

£50.00 

RATE 2 

Journeys between 12:00 midnight and 6:00am 
 

Rate 1 
& 10% 
(=£3.96) 

RATE 3 

For journeys anytime on statutory Bank Holidays 
Excluding Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Years Day 
(including 24 December and 31 December at any time 

Rate 1 
& 50% 
(=£5.40) 

RATE 4 

For journeys any time on Christmas Day, Boxing Day & 
New Year’s Day 

Rate 1 
& 100% 
(=£7.20) 

Hysbysir trwy hyn fod y Cyngor Sir wedi cynhyrchu’r tabl prisiau 
canlynol ar gyfer cerbydau Hacnai, o dan Adran 65 Deddf 

Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976: 
 

CYFRADD 1 

Siwrneiau heb fod yn hirach nag 1 filltir £  3.60 

Siwrneiau sy’n fwy na 1 filltir, am y filltir gyntaf £  3.10 

Am bob 216 llath ar ôl hynny neu ran o hynny 
 

£  0.30 

AMSER AROS 

Am bob 1 funud neu ran anghyflawn o hynny £  0.30 

Am 1 awr 
 

£18.00 

COSTAU YCHWANEGOL 

Bagiau  £  0.30 

Unrhyw unigolion ychwanegol ar ôl 2 o bobl (ac eithrio 
plant dan 5 oed) 

£  0.40 

Anifeiliaid (ac eithrio cŵn tywys) £  1.20 

Baeddu’r cerbyd                                                (hyd at) 
 

£50.00 

CYFRADD 2 

Siwrneiau rhwng 12:00 canol nos a 6:00am 
 

Cyfradd 
1 a 10% 
(=£3.96) 

CYFRADD 3 

Siwrneiau ar unrhyw adeg ar wyliau banc statudol heb 
gynnwys Dydd Nadolig, Gŵyl San Steffan a Dydd Calan 
(gan gynnwys 24 Rhagfyr a 31 Rhagfyr ar unrhyw adeg) 

Cyfradd 
1 a 50% 
(=£5.40) 

CYFRADD 4 

Siwrneiau ar unrhyw adeg ar Ddydd Nadolig, Gŵyl San 
Steffan a Dydd Calan 

Cyfradd 1 
a 100% 

(=£7.20) 

 

T
udalen 15



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn bw
rpasol



 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Thursday, 10th October 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Safeguarding Training for Private Hire / Hackney 
Carriage Drivers 
 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

To advise Members of the Safeguarding Training for Private Hire Operators, and 
Private Hire / Hackney Carriage Drivers, following approval by the Licensing 
Committee on October 2017. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 For Members to note the content of the report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 17

Eitem ar gyfer y Rhaglen 6



REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE NEED FOR TRAINING 
 

1.01 A report was presented to Licensing Committee in October 2017 asking 
Members to consider the introduction of mandatory Safeguarding 
Awareness training for all Flintshire licensed Private Hire / Hackney 
Carriage Drivers and Private Hire Operators. 
 

1.02 The Committee agreed to support the amending of the Private Hire / 
Hackney Carriage (Joint) Driver, and Private Hire Operator conditions to 
include the following condition: 
 
‘The Driver / Operator must complete a Safeguarding Awareness training 
course when required to attend by the Licensing Section’ 
 

1.03 Members also supported the proposal that Private Hire / Hackney Carriage 
(Joint) Drivers who fail to attend the mandatory training will be reported to 
Licensing Committee. 
 

1.04 Flintshire County Council Licensing Section have organised for six sessions 
run by the NSPCC to take place throughout the month of October. The 
session schedule is shown below: 
 

Date Time Location 

10 October 2019 12:00 – 14:00 Council Chamber, County Hall.  

17 October 10:00 – 12:00 Council Chamber, County Hall.  

 13:30 – 15:30 Council Chamber, County Hall.  

23 October 2019 10:30 – 12:30 Clwyd Room, Theatre Clwyd. 

 14:30 – 16:30 Clwyd Room, Theatre Clwyd.  

 19:00 – 21:00 Clwyd Room, Theatre Clwyd. 

 
 

1.05 To date, 373 drivers and operators have booked themselves onto the 
training, and most have been in support of this. 
  

1.06 The training session has now been delivered by NSPCC to members of the 
licensing team in preparation for the sessions to begin.  
 

1.07 The Licensing Section will also be supporting the white ribbon campaign, to 
raise awareness of domestic violence, and will be ensuring every driver and 
operator is given a white ribbon sticker for their vehicle. 
 

1.08 The scheme is supported by the Council’s Safeguarding Board, and also 
has the support of North Wales Police. 
 

Tudalen 18



1.09 The consultation process for changing the licensing condition has begun. 
Information was included in all of the safeguarding training letters which 
went out to all drivers. Further detailed information will be sent out to Private 
Hire Operators in the coming weeks. Once the condition has been changed, 
there will be an obligation for every licensed driver to have completed the 
training.  
 

1.10 For those drivers who do not take advantage of the free sessions, 
attendance on a safeguarding training course will be chargeable in future. 
Any refusal will result in the licence holder being brought before a Licensing 
Sub Committee to ascertain whether they remain fit and proper to remain a 
licensed driver or operator.    
 

 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

2.01 The six sessions have been funded by Flintshire County Council, to ensure 
that all current licence holders have had the opportunity to attend a session. 
Future courses will be chargeable. 
 

 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT 
 

3.01 Consultation has been initiated with all licensed drivers 
 

3.02 Further consultation to be carried out with Private Hire Operators before 
changing the conditions is actioned.  
 

 

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.01 The nature of the role of a Private Hire / Hackney Carriage Driver means 
they may find themselves on a one to one basis in a vehicle with children or 
vulnerable adults at any time of the day or night.  
 

4.02 A Private Hire Operator is responsible for taking any bookings for a Private 
Hire Driver.  
 

 

5.00 APPENDICES 
 

5.01 None.  
 

 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

6.01 Contact Officer: Gemma Potter – Team Leader 
Telephone: 01352 703371 
E-mail: gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk  

 

Tudalen 19

mailto:gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

 Private Hire – a type of licensed vehicle which can only be booked through 
a licensed operator. 
 
Hackney Carriage – black cab style taxi or purpose built vehicle, which has 
distinguishable features and can be hailed from the street. 
 
Joint Driver – a dual licence to drive both Hackney Carriage, and Private 
Hire vehicles. 
 
Private Hire Operator – the holder of the licence to allow bookings for 
Private Hire vehicles to be taken.  
 
NSPCC – National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 
 
White Ribbon Campaign – initially began as the symbol of anti-violence 
against women. 
 

 

Tudalen 20


	Rhaglen
	4 Cofnodion
	5 Cynnydd yn ffioedd Cerbydau Hacni
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Hyfforddiant Diogelu ar gyfer Gyrwyr a Gweithredwyr Cerbydau Hurio Preifat a Cherbydau Hacni



Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU
10 HYDREF 2019

Cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyngor Sir y Fflint a gynhaliwyd yn 
Neuadd y Sir, yr Wyddgrug ar 10 Hydref 2019.  

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd Tony Sharps (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr: Glyn Banks, David Cox, Rob Davies, Ron Davies, Chris Dolphin, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Mike Lowe, Ralph Small, Martin White ac Andy Williams.

YMDDIHEURIADAU:
Y Cynghorydd Adele Davies-Cooke

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL:
Rheolwr Diogelu Busnes a’r Gymuned, Arweinydd Tîm Trwyddedu, Cyfreithiwr ac 
Arweinydd Tîm - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 

1. PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD

Cynigiwyd ac eiliwyd enwebu’r Cynghorydd Cox fel Is-Gadeirydd y 
Pwyllgor.

PENDERFYNWYD:

Penodi’r Cynghorydd Cox yn Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu ar gyfer 2019/20.  

2. DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD

Datganodd y Cynghorydd Andy Williams gysylltiad personol sy’n rhagfarnu 
yn eitem rhif 5 ar y rhaglen - Cynyddu Prisiau teithiau Cerbydau Hacni gan ei fod 
yn gyfarwyddwr cwmni hurio preifat.

3. COFNODION

Roedd cofnodion y cyfarfod  a gynhaliwyd ar 13 Chwefror 2019 wedi cael eu 
dosbarthu gyda’r rhaglen.

PENDERFYNWYD:

Cymeradwyo’r cofnodion fel cofnod cywir a bod y Cadeirydd yn eu llofnodi.  

4. CYNYDDU PRISIAU TEITHIAU CERBYDAU HACNI

Cyflwynodd Arweinydd y Tîm Trwyddedu yr adroddiad oedd yn gofyn am 
ystyried cais a wnaed gan y diwydiant Cerbydau Hacni i gynyddu uchafswm y 
gost y gellir ei chodi ar y cyhoedd am deithiau Cerbydau Hacni. 

Mae Adran 65 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 yn 
caniatáu i’r cyngor dosbarth osod uchafswm cyfraddau prisiau o fewn y 
Fwrdeistref, a’r holl gostau eraill mewn perthynas â llogi Cerbyd Hacni.    Gwnaed 
hyn drwy greu tabl o brisiau. Roedd cerbydau Hurio Preifat yn gallu gosod eu 
prisiau eu hunain ac felly nid oeddent yn ddarostyngedig i’r adroddiad hwn.



Roedd yr Adain Drwyddedu wedi cael cais gan Reolwr Cwmni Cerbydau 
Hurio Preifat oedd yn defnyddio Cerbyd Hacni yn ei fflyd.  Roedd y cais yn nodi 
mai costau byw a chostau cynyddol tanwydd ac yswiriant oedd y rheswm am yr 
adolygiad. Cymeradwywyd y prisiau cyfredol ddiwethaf yn 2008 ac roeddent 
ynghlwm â’r adroddiad. 

Cyhoeddwyd tabl misol gan y Cylchgrawn misol ‘Private Hire and Taxi’ a 
rhestrwyd Sir y Fflint yn 334 allan o 362, 362 oedd yr isaf. Roedd prisiau 
arfaethedig i’w hystyried hefyd ynghlwm â’r adroddiad.

Rhaid i Gerbydau Hacni Trwyddedig gael mesurydd tacsi wedi’i osod a’i 
galibradu i’r uchafswm ffioedd a phrisiau a gymeradwyir gan y Cyngor.   Gallai 
gyrwyr godi llai os ydynt yn dymuno ond roedd yn drosedd codi mwy na’r raddfa 
prisiau a gymeradwywyd. Byddai’r prisiau teithiau arfaethedig yn golygu bod Sir y 
Fflint yn cyd-fynd â’r prisiau a gytunwyd arnynt yng Ngwynedd. Dim ond pedwar 
Cerbyd Hacni trwyddedig oedd yn Sir y Fflint ar hyn o bryd.

Byddai manylion yr amrywiad i’r tabl prisiau teithiau yn cael ei gyhoeddi yn 
o leiaf un papur newydd lleol, yn nodi’r tabl prisiau neu amrywiad ohono, ac yn 
nodi’r dyddiad, na allai fod yn llai na 14 diwrnod o ddyddiad cyhoeddi’r rhybudd i 
ddechrau, pan ellid cyflwyno gwrthwynebiad i’r tabl prisiau neu amrywiad. Os na 
fyddai unrhyw wrthwynebiad yn cael ei dderbyn o fewn y cyfnod a nodir yn y 
rhybudd, neu pe bai’r holl wrthwynebiadau’n cael eu tynnu’n ôl, byddai’r tabl 
prisiau neu amrywiadau'n dod i rym. Pe bai gwrthwynebiad yn cael ei wneud, 
byddai’r cyngor yn gosod dyddiad pellach, dim mwy na dau fis o’r dyddiad y 
dylai’r tabl prisiau ddod i rym, gydag amrywiadau neu hebddynt, fel y penderfynir 
ganddynt ar ôl ystyried y gwrthwynebiadau.

Gofynnodd y Cynghorydd Banks a oedd gweithredwyr yn cael eu hannog i 
ddefnyddio cerbydau trydan, ac awgrymodd y gellid cynnig cymhelliant os 
oeddent. Eglurodd Arweinydd y Tîm Trwyddedu nad oedd gan Sir y Fflint lawer o 
fannau gwefru ar gyfer cerbydau trydan ar hyn o bryd, ac eglurodd y gallai gyrrwr 
tacsi wynebu anawsterau gan nad oedd y batri yn para mor hir â thanwydd.  

Gan ei fod wedi datgan cysylltiad personol sy’n rhagfarnu yn gynharach, ni 
chymerodd y Cynghorydd Williams ran yn y drafodaeth na phleidleisio.

PENDERFYNWYD:

(a)  Bod y cynnydd ym mhrisiau teithio Cerbydau Hacni, fydd yn dod i rym ar 1 
Ionawr 2020 ac yn dilyn ymgynghoriad, yn cael eu cymeradwyo; a

(b) Os bydd unrhyw wrthwynebiadau’n cael eu derbyn yn dilyn cyhoeddi 
rhybudd cyhoeddus, bod yr Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu yn cael awdurdod 
dirprwyedig i ystyried y gwrthwynebiadau

5. HYFFORDDIANT DIOGELU I YRWYR GERBYDAU HURIO PREIFAT/HACNI

Cafodd Aelodau wybod am yr Hyfforddiant Diogelu i Weithredwyr 
Cerbydau Hurio Preifat a Gyrwyr Cerbydau Hurio Preifat/Hacni yn dilyn 
cymeradwyaeth y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu ym mis Hydref 2017.



Roedd chwe sesiwn, a gynhelir gan y Gymdeithas Genedlaethol er Atal 
Creulondeb i Blant, wedi cael eu trefnu drwy gydol mis Hydref 2019 ac roedd y 
manylion yn yr adroddiad.

Hyd yma, roedd 373 o yrwyr a gweithredwyr wedi archebu'r hyfforddiant. 
Ar gyfer y gyrwyr hynny nad oedd yn cymryd mantais o’r sesiynau am ddim a 
gynigiwyd, codir tâl am fynychu hyfforddiant diogelu yn y dyfodol. Pe byddent yn 
gwrthod, byddent yn dod gerbron Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu i benderfynu a ydynt yn 
addas a phriodol i barhau fel gyrrwr trwyddedig neu weithredwr. 

PENDERFYNWYD:

Nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.  

6. AELODAU O’R WASG A’R CYHOEDD YN BRESENNOL

Nid oedd unrhyw aelod o’r cyhoedd na’r wasg yn bresennol.    

(Dechreuodd y cyfarfod am 10.00 a.m. a daeth i ben am 11.16 a.m.)

……………………….
Y Cadeirydd


